

No. 14-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE, RANDY
FORBES, MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL, ROBERT
HURT, DAVID BRAT, BARBARA COMSTOCK, ERIC
CANTOR & FRANK WOLF,
Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,
Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia**

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF REGARDING
STANDING**

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

October 13, 2015

*Counsel for Appellants Robert J. Wittman,
Bob Goodlatte, Randy J. Forbes, Morgan Griffith,
Scott Rigell, Robert Hurt, David Brat, Barbara
Comstock, Eric Cantor & Frank Wolf*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
APPELLANTS’ BRIEF REGARDING STANDING...1	
BACKGROUND.....2	
A. District 3 And Surrounding Districts	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	4
C. Proposed Remedies	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT DIRECTLY INJURES THEM.....	7
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A: Intervenor-Defendants’ Brief Regarding Proposed Remedial Plans Submitted by Plaintiffs and Non- Parties, <i>Personhuballah, et al. v. Alcorn,</i> <i>et al.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678, (E.D. Va. October 7, 2015)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	5
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	1, 11, 13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	1
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	12, 13
<i>Firefighters Local 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	14
<i>Firefighters Local 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	14
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	1, 14
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	15
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)	10, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	14
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	2, 10, 12, 13
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	1
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967)	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“In Surprise Move, Senate Democrats Adjourn Special Session,” Richmond Times-Dispatch (Aug. 17, 2015)	5
---	---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF REGARDING STANDING

A party has Article III standing to appeal when it has “a direct stake in the outcome of a litigation.” *Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54, 66 (1986); *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652, 2662 (2013). Such a direct stake arises when the judgment appealed causes the party “direct injury” that would be redressed by appellate reversal. *ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*, 490 U.S. 605, 618, 624 (1989); *see also Swann v. Adams*, 385 U.S. 440 (1967). Such an injury may be “small,” *Diamond*, 476 U.S. at 66-67, or even “contingent” on future events, *Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417, 430 (1998). The “presence of one party with standing is sufficient to satisfy Article III’s case-or-controversy requirement.” *Rumsfeld v. FAIR*, 547 U.S. 47, 52 n.2 (2006).
